appropriate conversion (GAAP) of it financial data for fiscal years 2014, 2015, and 2016, in 
preparation for the City’s financial audits and as require by the Auditor of State; and 

WHEREAS, James G. Zupka, C.P.A., Inc. has provided a proposal to perform the 

financial data conversion (GAAP) services at an amount not to exceed Sixteen Thousand Dollars 
($16,000.00) for each fiscal year 2014, 2015, and 2016.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Richmond 
Heights, Cuyahoga County, State of Ohio, that: 

Section 1: The Mayor is authorized to enter into an agreement with James G. Zupka, 
C.P.A., Inc., for financial data conversion (GAAP) services, as outlined in the proposed agreement 
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein fully as if by reference for an amount not to 
exceed Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($16,000.00), for each fiscal year 2014, 2015, and 2016.  

Section 2: The Director of Finance is authorized to appropriate to a proper account the 
funds necessary for the agreement authorized by Section 1 of this Resolution. 

Section 3: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and